

June 12, 2020

Enforcement File: 2019-003TE

Coastal Gaslink Pipeline Ltd. 450-1st Street S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1

Attention: Dan Wyman

Re: General Order 2019-009

Dear Mr. Wyman:

On September 13, 2019, the BC Oil and Gas Commission (Commission) issued General Order 2019-009 to Coastal Gaslink Pipeline Ltd. (CGL).

CGL has satisfied all the requirements of the Order.

Please be advised that pursuant to section 49(8) of the Oil and Gas Activities Act, General Order 2019-009 is hereby terminated.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact the Commission.

Sincerely,

Patrick Smook Director, Compliance & Enforcement BC Oil and Gas Commission





GENERAL ORDER 2019-09 Amendment 1

Section 49 Oil and Gas Activities Act

Issued to:

Coastal Gaslink Pipeline Ltd. 450-1st Street S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1

Attention: Coastal Gaslink Pipeline Ltd.

Order:

Pursuant to section 49(7) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act* (the Act), I, Patrick Smook amend General Order 2019-09 issued on September 13, 2019 to Coastal Gaslink Pipeline Ltd. (CGL):

1) By extending the deadline contained in item 1 to **on or before November 8**, 2019.

Conditions:

A. This order shall remain in effect until amended or terminated in whole or in part by the Commission.

Reasons:

I make this order for the following reasons:

- i. CGL has been in discussions with the BC Oil and Gas Commission (Commission) and with the Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development (FLNRORD) with respect to whether the post-impact assessment required under item 1 of General Order 2019-09 is permitted under CGL's Section 14 archaeological research permit (the Section 14 Permit).
- ii. On October 8, 2019, CGL received clarification from the Commission regarding the scope of the post-impact assessment allowed under the Section 14 Permit.
- iii. CGL has requested until November 8, 2019 to conduct and complete the postimpact field work and to submit a post-impact archaeological assessment to the Commission.
- iv. The Commission finds CGL's request for an extension to be reasonable.

Review and Appeal:

CGL may request a review of this Order under section 70 of the Act by submitting a request for review to: <u>ogc.determinationreviews@bcogc.ca</u>.

CGL may appeal this order to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal under section 72 of the Act. The process for appeals can be found at <u>www.ogat.gov.bc.ca</u> and a notice of appeal may be sent to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal at:

Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal PO Box 4925 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9V1

Patrick Smook Director, Compliance and Enforcement Oil and Gas Commission

DATED AT Fort St. John, in the Province of British Columbia, this 10th day of October, 2019.



GENERAL ORDER 2019-09 Section 49 Oil and Gas Activities Act

Issued to:

Coastal Gaslink Pipeline Ltd. 450-1st Street SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 5H1

Attention: Coastal Gaslink Pipeline Ltd.

Order:

Pursuant to section 49(1)(d) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act* (the Act), I, Patrick Smook, order that Coastal Gaslink Pipeline Ltd. (CGL) must:

- On or before 4 PM on October 11, 2019, submit a post-impact archaeological assessment for review by the Commission of a portion of Section 8 right of way (ROW) approximately 600 meters in length and 50 meters in width (approximately 3 ha in area) located between project kilometre points KP 585+700 to KP 586+300 as documented in attachment 1.
- 2. Not undertake construction activity within the area described in item 1 until authorized by the Commission, unless required to maintain safe travel, general worker and public safety, environmental protection or compliance with regulatory obligations.
- On or before 4:00PM on September 27, 2019 submit a detailed description of a documented Pre-Construction Compliance Assurance Process and Procedure for construction of the Coastal Gas Link pipeline that can be applied to all sections. This process and procedure should be designed to ensure preconstruction requirements are fulfilled prior to the commencement of construction.
- 4. On or before 4:00PM on October 25, 2019 submit records indicating the implementation of the Pre-Construction Compliance Assurance Process and Procedure on the area described in item 1.

Conditions:

A. This order shall remain in effect until amended or terminated in whole or in part by the Commission.

Reasons:

I make this order for the following reasons:

- 1. CGL is the holder of pipeline permit with AD# 100084230 (Section 8 of Coastal Gas Link Pipeline Project). This permit includes the area described in item 1 of this order.
- 2. On July 31, 2019 CGL submitted a self-disclosure to the Commission indicating they were not in compliance with archaeology permit conditions in the area described in item 1 of this order.
- 3. Condition 69 of the Project permit states an Archaeological Impact Assessment (AIA) must be completed for all pipeline right of way and work space areas prior to commencement of construction activities.
- 4. On February 7, 2019, the Commission issued a warning letter to CGL, after an instance of non-compliance with a pre-construction notification was identified. The warning letter requested that CGL amend work procedures to prevent recurrence of such events.
- 5. Non-compliances described in reasons 2 and 4 above represent instances where pre-construction requirements were not met prior to commencement of construction.
- 6. I am of the opinion that CGL has failed to comply with a condition of its Project permit.

Review and Appeal

CGL may request a review of this order under section 70 of the Act by submitting a request for review to: <u>ogc.determinationreviews@bcogc.ca</u>.

CGL may appeal this order to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal under section 72 of the Act. The process for appeals may be found at <u>www.ogat.gov.bc.ca</u> and a notice of appeal may be sent to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal at:

Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal PO Box 4925 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9V1

Patrick Smook Director, Compliance and Enforcement BC Oil and Gas Commission

DATED AT <u>Fort St. John</u>, in the Province of British Columbia, this 13th day of September, <u>2019</u>.

GO 2019-09 Attachment 1

